

RECORD NO. 16-51148

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SCOTT LYNN GIBSON,
also known as Vanessa Lynn,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER;
DR. D. GREENE,

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS - AT WACO
Honorable Walter S. Smith, Jr., U.S. District Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
SCOTT LYNN GIBSON

Stephen L. Braga
Elizabeth Benschhoff (*Third Year Law Student*)
John Bok (*Third Year Law Student*)
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
Appellate Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903-1789
(434) 924-3825
stevebraga@virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Gibson’s Transgender Condition.....	2
Gibson’s Diagnosis With Gender Dysphoria	4
Gibson Continues To Suffer From Her Condition	4
Limited Treatment Is Prescribed For Gibson	5
Gibson Is Denied Evaluation For SRS Treatment.....	5
Gibson Files A Lawsuit Over Her Lack Of Treatment	6
Initial Briefing Before This Court	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. GENDER DYSPHORIA IS A SERIOUS MEDICAL CONDITION	15

II. SEX REASSIGNMENT SURGERY IS A POTENTIALLY MEDICALLY NECESSARY TREATMENT FOR GENDER DYSPHORIA17

A. WPATH’s Standards of Care are Universally Accepted by the Medical Community as the Appropriate Standards of Care for Transgender Individuals, Including Incarcerated Individuals19

B. By Not Deferring to the Clearly Established Medical Expert Consensus of WPATH’s Standards of Care, the District Court Departed from Clear U.S. Supreme Court Precedent and Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence24

III. TDCJ’S DENIAL OF SRS AS A POTENTIAL TREATMENT FOR INMATES SUFFERING FROM GD VIOLATES GIBSON’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO MEDICAL CARE25

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allard v. Gomez</i> , 9 Fed. App'x 793 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	24
<i>Barrett v. Coplan</i> , 292 F. Supp. 281 (D.N.H. 2003)	30
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	15, 23, 27, 33
<i>Denegal v. Farrell</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01251, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83373 (E.D. Cal. May 31, 2017)	30
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1996).....	15
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)	20, 27, 29, 33
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 712 F. Supp. at 830 (E.D. Wis. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23-24
<i>Griffin v. Hess Corp.</i> , No. 17-30165, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 22011 (5th Cir. Nov. 3, 2017)	14
<i>Gulley-Fernandez v. Wisc. Department of Correctional</i> , No. 15-cv-995, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161623 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 1, 2015)	32

Haverkamp v. Penn,
2:17-CV-18 (S.D. Tex. May. 11, 2017)..... iii

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 16-17

Herman v. Holiday,
238 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2001)15, 26

Johnson v. Treen,
759 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1985)26

Kariuki v. Tarango,
709 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2013)13

Konitzer v. Frank,
711 F. Supp. 874 (E.D. Wis. 2010)32

Kosilek v. Spencer,
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....15

Long v. Nix,
877 F. Supp. 1358 (S.D. Iowa 1995).....21

Lovelace v. Software Spectrum,
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996)21

Meriwether v. Faulkner,
821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)16

Murray v. United States Bureau of Prisons,
No. 95-5204, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 1716 (6th Cir. Jan. 28, 1997)16

Norsworthy v. Beard,
74 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....23

Norsworthy v. Beard,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....32

Praylor v. TDCJ,
430 F.3d 1208 (5th Cir. 2005)15, 16, 17, 18

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....25

Rosati v. Igbinoso,
791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015)26, 28

Shadle v. Frakes,
No. 8:16CV546, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53731 (D. Neb. Apr. 7, 2017).....30

Soneeya v. Spencer,
851 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2012).....23

Stone v. Trump,
No. MJG-17-2459 (D. Md. Nov. 21, 2017).....31

Tate v. Wexford Health Source, Inc.,
No. 3:16-cv-00092 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20391 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2016).....30

Varnado v. Lynaugh,
920 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1991)26

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1986).....14

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

29 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 14

Fed. R. Evid. 201(d)..... 21

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) 21

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

U.S. Const., amend. VIII..... *Passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Med. Ass’n House of Delegates, Resolution 122 (A-08) Removing Financial Barriers to Care for Transgender Patients 1 (2008) http://www.tgender.net/taw/ama_resolutions.pdf	22
NCCHC, Transgender, Transsexual, and Gender Nonconforming Health Care in Correctional Settings (Apr. 2015) https://www.ncchc.org/	23
“Pentagon Approves Gender-Reassignment Surgery for Service Member,” The New York Times (Nov. 14, 2017).....	31
WPATH, Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Report of the APA Task Force on the Treatment of Gender Identity Disorder 6 (2011).....	21
WPATH, Position Statement on Medical Necessity of Treatment, Sex Reassignment, and Insurance Coverage in the U.S.A. (Dec. 21, 2016), http://www.wpath.org/site_page.cfm?pk_association_webpage_menu=1352&pk_association_webpage=3947	22
WPATH, Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People (2011).....	20
